

No. 18-1041

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

HEATHER R. OBERDORF and
MICHAEL A. OBERDORF, her husband,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC., a Washington Corporation,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**BRIEF OF THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AND THE PENNSYLVANIA CHAMBER
OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING APPELLEE SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

Daryl Joseffer
Michael B. Schon
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the
United States of America*

Colin E. Wrabley
REED SMITH LLP
Reed Smith Centre
255 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131
cwrabley@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

James M. Beck
REED SMITH LLP
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street, Suite 3100
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 851-8100

James F. Segroves
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Suite 1000 - East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 414-9200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PANEL MAJORITY DEPARTED FROM SETTLED PENNSYLVANIA LAW AND CREATED NEW LIABILITIES NOT ACCEPTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OR STATE COURTS.....	3
II. THE EXTENSION OF STRICT LIABILITY HARMS AMERICAN BUSINESSES AND THE ECONOMY	8
CONCLUSION.....	10
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cafazzo v. Cent. Med. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 668 A.2d 521 (Pa. 1995)	5, 6
<i>Coyle v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 584 A.2d 1383 (Pa. 1991)	6
<i>Day & Zimmermann, Inc. v. Challoner</i> , 423 U.S. 3 (1975)	4
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	4, 5, 7
<i>Francioni v. Gibsonia Truck Corp.</i> , 372 A.2d 736 (Pa. 1977)	5
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	8
<i>Lexington Nat’l Ins. Corp. v. Ranger Ins. Co.</i> , 326 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Musser v. Vilsmeier Auction Co.</i> , 562 A.2d 279 (Pa. 1989)	5
<i>Oberdorf v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 136 (3d Cir.), <i>vacated</i> , 936 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Schmidt v. Boardman</i> , 11 A.3d 924 (Pa. 2011)	6
<i>Seebold v. Prison Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 57 A.3d 1232 (Pa. 2012)	5

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Dammann & Co.,
594 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2010) 4

Other Authorities

A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, *The Uneasy Case
for Product Liability*, 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1437 (2010) 9

Joanna M. Sheperd, *Products Liability and Economic
Activity: An Empirical Analysis of Tort Reform’s Impact
on Businesses, Employment, and Production*,
66 Vand. L. Rev. 257 (2013) 9

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965)..... 4, 6

U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, *Costs and
Compensation of the U.S. Tort System* (Oct. 2018) 3, 8
